# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date		
Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delawa			re	09/18/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Air Pure Syster					
Street Address:	15855 Wildwind Terrace					
City:	Colorado Springs					
State/Country:	COLORADO					
Postal Code:	80908					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 675		67581	58194			
Patent Number: 61		6189518			6758194	
Patent Number: 55		5515814			67	
Patent Number: 574		57461	746188			
Patent Number: 5746188   CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (317)637-7561						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 317-634-3456						
Email:   docketdept@uspatent.com     Correspondent Name:   Kenneth A. Gandy						
Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700						
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			22096-2			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Carol A. Thomas				
Total Attachments: 2 PATENT						

500358972

# REEL: 019850 FRAME: 0812

PATENT REEL: 019850 FRAME: 0813

#### 474780

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeoffrey L. Burtch, the Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of **Emission Controls Corporation**, a bankrupt corporation of the State of Delaware having had an address of 3150 SW 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Palm City, FL 34990, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is the owner of the following inventions and U.S. Patents:

U.S. Patent 6,758,194	Parallel Vaporized Fuel System
U.S. Patent 6,189,518	Fuel Supply and Cold Start Apparatus for an Internal Combustion Engine
U.S. Patent 5,515,814	Apparatus and Method for Supplying Fuel to Internal Combustion Engines
U.S. Patent 5,746,188	Apparatus for Supplying Fuel to an Internal Combustion Engine

WHEREAS, Air Pure Systems, Inc., a limited liability company of the State of Colorado, having a business address at 15855 Wildwind Terrace, Colorado Springs, CO 80908, herein referred to as "Assignee," desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said inventions disclosed, described, claimed, or intended so to be in said Patents, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the sale agreement approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware and in consideration of good, valuable, and sufficient consideration to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, all of its entire rights, title, and interest in, to, and under said Patents and in, to and under all inventions disclosed, described, claimed, or intended so to be in said Patents, and any and all patents, both United States and foreign, issued and obtained therefor and thereon, including all reissues and extensions thereof, and all causes of action relating thereto, including claims for damages and other remedies:

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patents to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said inventions in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 18th day of Seatenberry, 2007.

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF EMISSION CONTROLS CORPORATION

1. Tile

Bankruptey Court for the District of Delaware Case No. 04-11792 (PJW)

> PATENT REEL: 019850 FRAME: 0814

## STATE OF DELAWARE

) ):SS

## COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Jeoffrey L. Burtch, Chapter 7 Trustee for Emission Control Corp., to me personally known, and who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 18th day of September, 2007.

Talerie,

Notary Public

Printed: VALERIE HINTO

Resident of NEW CASTLE County

My Commission Expires:

duly 6, 2009

**RECORDED: 09/21/2007**